

State of New Hampshire  
Supreme Court

NO. 2023-0076

2023 TERM  
AUGUST SESSION

Hate to Paint, LLC

v.

Ambrose Development, LLC  
and John J. Flatley d/b/a John J. Flatley Company

---

---

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE  
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS

August 23, 2023

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.  
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon  
(603) 226-4225 [www.AppealsLawyer.net](http://www.AppealsLawyer.net)  
75 South Main St. #7  
Concord, NH 03301  
NH Bar ID No. 9046

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . [4](#)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . [9](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . [10](#)

    I. Parties’ Earlier Relationship . . . . . [10](#)

    II. Current Contract . . . . . [12](#)

    III. Invocation of Convenience Clause and Rebidding . . . . . [14](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . [18](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . [19](#)

ARGUMENT . . . . . [20](#)

    I. There Was No Breach of Contract Because the Parties’ Termination For Convenience Clause, Freely Entered and Properly Invoked, Should Have Been Enforced . . . . . [20](#)

        A. Termination-for-Convenience Clauses Arose in Government Contracts and Migrated to the Private Sector . . . . . [20](#)

        B. Purposes of Termination-for-Convenience Clauses Shifted With Their Migration to the Private Sector . . . . . [22](#)

        C. Notice Provision in Termination-for-Convenience Clause Constitutes Consideration . . . . . [23](#)

        D. Ambrose Exhibited No Bad Faith Preventing Enforcement of the Parties’ Contract . . . . . [26](#)

        E. Getting a Better Price is Not Bad Faith . . . . . [28](#)

        F. Termination-for-Convenience Clauses are Routinely Enforced . . . . . [30](#)

        G. Ambrose and Hate to Paint Freely Entered Into a Contract That Included a Termination-for-Convenience Clause. . . . . [32](#)

        H. Hate to Paint Was Free to Not Bid on Ambrose’s Project . . . . . [35](#)

II.	The Court Awarded Damages Beyond the Amount Justified by the Evidence . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>37</u></a>
A.	Lost Profits Damages Must be Based on Financial Data and Reliable Methodology . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>37</u></a>
B.	Court Should Have Used Hate to Paint’s Tax Forms in Testing the Reasonableness of its Claimed Profit Margin . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>40</u></a>
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>43</u></a>
	CERTIFICATIONS & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>44</u></a>
	ADDENDUM . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>44</u></a>
1.	Tara Fields Contract (Aug. 20, 2019), Exh. 1 . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>45</u></a>
2.	Termination Letter, Exh. 2 (Jan. 3, 2020) . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>57</u></a>
3.	Order on Summary Judgment (Feb. 25, 2021) . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>58</u></a>
4.	Order on Merits (Jan. 9, 2023) . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>65</u></a>
5.	Notice and Order on Typographic Error (Jan. 18, 2023) . . . . .	<a href="#"><u>75</u></a>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Arch Insurance Co. v. Broan-NuTone, LLC</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 453 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	39
<i>Colonial Metals Co. v. United States</i> , 494 F.2d 1355 (Ct. Cl. 1974) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Corliss Steam Engine Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 321 (1875) . . . . .	20
<i>EDO Corp. v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 911 F.2d 1447 (10th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	30, 32
<i>Kalvar Corp. v. United States</i> , 543 F.2d 1298 (Ct. Cl. 1976) . . . . .	20
<i>Krygoski Const. Co. v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 1537 (Fed. Cir. 1996) . . . . .	20, 28
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 522 F.2d 33 (8th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	23
<i>Linan-Faye Construction Co. v. Housing Authority of City of Camden</i> , 49 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<i>NCLN20, Inc. v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 734 (2011) . . . . .	28
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Graver Tank &amp; Manufacturing Co.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 1308 (N.D.N.Y. 1979) . . . . .	24, 26, 29
<i>deTreville v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 439 F.2d 1099 (4th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	25
<i>Salsbury Industrial v. United States</i> 905 F.2d 1518 (Fed. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	26
<i>Studebaker Corp. of America v. Wilson</i> , 247 F. 403 (3d Cir. 1918) . . . . .	23
<i>TigerSwan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 336 (2013) . . . . .	26
<i>Torncello v. United States</i> , 681 F.2d 756 (Ct. Cl. 1982) . . . . .	20, 26

*Triton Corp. v. Harddrives, Inc.*,  
85 F.3d 343 (8th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 39

*United States v. Weisbrod*,  
202 F.2d 629 (7th Cir. 1953) . . . . . 36

**New Hampshire Cases**

*Appeal of Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.*,  
160 N.H. 18 (2010) . . . . . 40

*Audette v. Cummings*,  
165 N.H. 763 (2013) . . . . . 35

*Bezanson v. Hampshire Meadows Development Corp.*,  
144 N.H. 298 (1999) . . . . . 39

*Boyle v. City of Portsmouth*,  
172 N.H. 781 (2020) . . . . . 37

*Centronics Corp. v. Genicom Corp.*,  
132 N.H. 133 (1989) . . . . . 26, 27

*Clipper Affiliates, Inc. v. Checovich*,  
138 N.H. 271 (1994) . . . . . 38

*Cole v. Hobson*,  
143 N.H. 14 (1998) . . . . . 39

*Czumak v. New Hampshire Division of Developmental Services*,  
155 N.H. 368 (2007) . . . . . 35

*Danforth v. Freeman*,  
69 N.H. 466, 43 A. 621 (1899) . . . . . 38

*Downeast Energy Corp. v. Frizzell*,  
No. 2010-0401, 2011 WL 13092668 (N.H. July 6, 2011) . . . . . 30

*Fitz v. Coutinho*,  
136 N.H. 721 (1993) . . . . . 37

*George v. Al Hoyt & Sons, Inc.*,  
162 N.H. 123 (2011) . . . . . 37, 38, 40

*Great Lakes Aircraft Co. v. City of Claremont*,  
135 N.H. 270 (1992) . . . . . 37

*Halifax-American Energy Co., LLC v. Provider Power, LLC*,  
170 N.H. 569 (2018) . . . . . 38

<i>Hutt v. Hickey</i> , 67 N.H. 411 (1893) . . . . .	38
<i>Hydraform Product Corp. v. American Steel &amp; Aluminum Corp.</i> , 127 N.H. 187 (1985) . . . . .	37
<i>Independent Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. Gordon T. Burke &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 138 N.H. 110 (1993) . . . . .	38
<i>John A. Cookson Co. v. New Hampshire Ball Bearings, Inc.</i> , 147 N.H. 352 (2001) . . . . .	37, 41
<i>Kearsarge Computer, Inc. v. Acme Staple Co.</i> , 116 N.H. 705 (1976) . . . . .	43
<i>Lassonde v. Stanton</i> , 157 N.H. 582 (2008) . . . . .	35
<i>Lawton v. Great Southwest Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 118 N.H. 607 (1978) . . . . .	26
<i>Mahoney v. Town of Canterbury</i> , 150 N.H. 148 (2003) . . . . .	37
<i>McMullin v. Downing</i> , 135 N.H. 675 (1992) . . . . .	39
<i>McNeal v. Lebel</i> , 157 N.H. 458 (2008) . . . . .	38
<i>Parem Contracting Corp. v. Welch Const. Co.</i> , 128 N.H. 254 (1986) . . . . .	43
<i>Peter Salvucci &amp; Sons, Inc. v. State</i> , 110 N.H. 136 (1970) . . . . .	37, 38
<i>Robert E. Tardiff, Inc. v. Twin Oaks Realty Trust</i> , 130 N.H. 673 (1988) . . . . .	39
<i>Salem Engineering and Const. Corp. v. Londonderry School District</i> , 122 N.H. 379 (1982) . . . . .	38
<i>Seaward Const. Co. v. City of Rochester</i> , 118 N.H. 128 (1978) . . . . .	27
<i>Smith, Batchelder &amp; Rugg v. Foster</i> , 119 N.H. 679 (1979) . . . . .	24, 26, 32, 36
<i>Whitehouse v. Rytman</i> , 122 N.H. 777, 780 (1982) . . . . .	38

## Other States' Cases

<i>A.L. Prime Energy Consultant, Inc. v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority</i> , 95 N.E.3d 547 (Mass. 2018) . . . . .	28
<i>Augusta Med. Complex, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 608 P.2d 890 (Kan. 1980) . . . . .	33
<i>Dulgarian v. City of Providence</i> , 507 A.2d 448, 452 (R.I. 1986) . . . . .	37
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Alexander Motor Co.</i> , 2 S.W.2d 1031 (Ky. 1928) . . . . .	25, 34
<i>Garrison v. CC Builders, Inc.</i> , 179 P.3d 867 (Wyo. 2008). . . . .	39
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons v. Heins</i> , 205 A.2d 561 (Vt. 1964) . . . . .	24
<i>Handi-Van, Inc. v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 116 So. 3d 530 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013) . . . . .	20, 32
<i>Johnson Lakes Development, Inc. v. Central Nebraska Public Power &amp; Irrigation District</i> , 576 N.W.2d 806 (Neb. 1998) . . . . .	24
<i>Lapa v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 4706827 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2023) . . . . .	30
<i>Lindner v. Mid-Continent Petroleum Corp.</i> , 252 S.W.2d 631 (Ark. 1952) . . . . .	25
<i>Lund v. Arbonne International, Inc.</i> , 887 P.2d 817 (Or. App. 1994) . . . . .	24
<i>Olson v. Nieman's, Ltd.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1998) . . . . .	39
<i>Philadelphia Ball Club v. Lajoie</i> , 51 A. 973 (Pa. 1902) . . . . .	25
<i>Philadelphia Storage Battery Co. v. Mutual Tire Stores</i> , 159 S.E. 825 (S.C. 1931) . . . . .	25, 33, 36
<i>Questar Builders, Inc. v. CB Flooring, LLC</i> , 978 A.2d 651 (Md. 2009) . . . . .	20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 30
<i>RAM Engineering &amp; Const., Inc. v. University of Louisville</i> , 127 S.W.3d 579 (Ky. 2003) . . . . .	22

<i>SAK &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Ferguson Const., Inc.</i> , 357 P.3d 671 (Wash. App. 2015) . . . . .	22, 23, 25, 26, 30, 32
<i>S &amp; F Corp. v. American Express Co.</i> , 377 N.E.2d 73 (Ill. App. 3d 1978) . . . . .	33
<i>Stern &amp; Co. v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 172 A.2d 614 (Conn. 1961) . . . . .	24
<i>Vila &amp; Son Landscaping Corp. v. Posen Const., Inc.</i> , 99 So. 3d 563 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012) . . . . .	22, 28
<i>Wood v. Lucy, Lady Duff-Gordon</i> , 118 N.E. 214 (N.Y. 1917) . . . . .	23

**Secondary Authority**

3 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 7:13 (4th ed. 2023) . . . . .	23, 24
John Cibinic, Ralph C. Nash, & James Nagle, ADMINISTRATION OF GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS 1049-72 (4th ed. 2007) . . . . .	20
Charles Tiefer, <i>Forfeiture by Cancellation or Termination</i> , 54 MERCER L. REV. 1031 (2003) . . . . .	30, 36
Deborah S. Ballati and Marlo Cohen, <i>Termination for Cause or Convenience: What Happens if You are Wrong?</i> 13 No. 1 J. AM. C. CONSTRUCTION LAW. 4 (Winter 2019) . . . . .	21
Deborah S. Ballati and Marlo Cohen, <i>Termination for Convenience Clauses: Are There Limitations on Using Them?</i> 14 No. 1 J. AM. C. CONSTRUCTION LAW. 1 (Winter 2020) . . . . .	21, 30
Karen L. Manos, <i>Termination for Convenience</i> , 2 GOV'T CONT. COSTS & PRICING § 88:2 (July 2022) . . . . .	21
Ryan P. Adair, <i>Limitations Imposed by the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Upon Termination for Convenience Rights in Private Construction Contracts</i> , 7 No. 2 J. AM. C. CONSTRUCTION LAW. 4 (Aug. 2013) . . . . .	20, 22, 30
